

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	:	
SANMINA CORPORATION,	:	
	:	1:19-cv-11710-KPF
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Related Case No.:
vs.	:	1:19-cv-11712-KPF
	:	
DIALIGHT PLC,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----X		

**SANMINA CORPORATION’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Joseph A. Gershman  
RICH, INTELISANO & KATZ, LLP  
915 Broadway, Suite 900  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 684-0300

Michael C. Lieb (admitted pro hac vice)  
Andrew J. Peterson (admitted pro hac vice)  
ERVIN COHEN & JESSUP LLP  
9401 Wilshire Boulevard, Ninth Floor  
Beverly Hills, California 90212-2974  
(310) 273-6333  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Sanmina Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. SUMMARY OF MOTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Dialight’s Decision to Outsource.....	2
B. Negotiation of the MSA.....	3
C. Structure of the Parties’ Relationship Under the MSA.....	5
D. Dialight Terminates the MSA Without Cause.....	6
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Governing Law .....	8
1. New York Law Governs the Parties’ Claims.....	8
2. Enforceability of the MSA – and its Limitation of Liability Provision – is Governed by the Uniform Commercial Code.....	9
B. Dialight’s First and Third Claims for Fraudulent Inducement and Gross Negligence Cannot Void the MSA’s Limitation of Liability Provision.....	9
1. The Limitations of Liability Are Enforceable Under the UCC. ....	10
2. Sanmina Is Entitled to Judgment on Dialight’s As-Pleaded First Claim for Relief for Fraudulent Inducement. ....	11
a. Dialight Cannot Survive Summary Judgment Unless it Can Offer Clear and Convincing Evidence of Fraudulent Inducement.....	12
b. Dialight’s Complaint Alleges Fraudulent Inducement Based on Representations of Ability to Perform and Promises to Perform, which Fail as a Matter of Law. ....	12
c. The Alleged Representation is Too Vague to Support a Fraud Claim. ....	14
3. Dialight’s Expanded Fraud Allegations in its Interrogatory Responses Fail to Establish a Triable Issue of Fact.....	15
a. Dialight’s Interrogatory Responses Cannot Add Allegations to the Complaint.....	15
b. The Allegations in Dialight’s Interrogatories Fail to Support its Fraudulent Inducement Claim. ....	16
c. Many of the Alleged Representations Are Either Barred by the MSA Itself or Are Not Even Attempts to Allege Fraudulent Inducement. ....	17

i.	The MSA’s Integration Clause Precludes Reliance on Most of the Representations Dialight Alleges. ....	17
ii.	Several of Dialight’s Fraud Allegations Cannot Support a Claim for Fraudulent Inducement Because they Occurred Post-Execution. ....	18
4.	Dialight’s Fraudulent inducement claim Is an Improper Attempt to “Tortify” a Breach of Contract Claim. ....	19
5.	Sanmina is Entitled to Judgment on Dialight’s Third Claim for Gross Negligence/Willful Misconduct. ....	19
a.	Dialight’s Controverted Evidence of Errors by Sanmina Fails to Meet the Standard for Gross Negligence or Willful Misconduct. ....	19
b.	The Third Cause of Action Is an Improper Attempt to “Tortify” a Breach of Contract Claim. ....	20
c.	Dialight’s Gross Negligence Claim Cannot Be Used to Avoid the Contractual Limitation on Liability. ....	22
C.	Summary Judgment Should Be Entered in Favor of Sanmina on its First Cause of Action for Breach of Contract (A/R). ....	23
V.	CONCLUSION. ....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>28th Highline Assocs., L.L.C. v. Roache</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30057 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2019).....	18
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 435 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	11, 18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Arista Techs., Inc. v. Arthur D. Little Enters.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 641 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	14
<i>B &amp; M Linen, Corp. v. Kannegiesser USA, Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37982 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2013) .....	21
<i>Beth Isr. Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone v. Recovery Credit Servs.</i> , 98 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>C3 Media &amp; Mktg. Grp., LLC v. FirstGate Internet, Inc.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Channel Master Corp. v. Aluminum Ltd. Sales, Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 403 (1958) .....	14
<i>Computech Int’l, Inc. v. Compaq Comput. Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9120 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2004).....	24
<i>Crabtree v. Tristar Auto. Grp., Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 155 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	13
<i>Cronos Group Ltd. v XComIP, LLC</i> , 156 A.D.3d 54 (2017) .....	13
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> ( <i>In re Part 60 Put-Back Litig.</i> ), 36 NY3d 342 (N.Y. 2020) .....	22

*Dupont Flooring Sys. v. Discovery Zone, Inc.*,  
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13149 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2004) .....13

*Edrei v. Copenhagen Handelsbank A/S*,  
 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17015 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 1995) .....12

*Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.*,  
 165 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....18

*Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Great American Insurance Co.*,  
 607 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2010).....7, 8

*Fillmore E. BS Fin. Subsidiary LLC v. Capmark Bank*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47608 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2013) .....20

*Frigitemp Corp. v. Fin. Dynamics Fund, Inc.*,  
 524 F.2d 275 (2d Cir. 1975).....16

*Furs v. Jewelers Protection Services, Ltd.*  
 79 N.Y.2d 1027 (1992) .....4, 19, 20

*Gold Connection Discount Jewelers v. American Dist. Tel. Co.*,  
 212 A.D.2d 577 (1995) .....19

*Grappo v. Alitalia Linee Aeree Italiane*,  
 56 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 1995).....14

*Jackson v. Onondaga Cty.*,  
 549 F. Supp. 2d 204 (N.D.N.Y. 2008) .....15

*Kamhi v. Tay*,  
 244 A.D.2d 266 (1997) .....16

*Kriegel v. Donelli*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90086 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014).....12, 19

*Landesbank v. Neb. Inv. Fin. Auth.*,  
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27203 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017).....13

*Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*,  
 672 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012).....8

*LiveIntent, Inc. v. Naples*,  
 293 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....21

*McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.*,  
 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....7

*McNally Wellman Co. v. N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp.*,  
63 F.3d 1188 (2d Cir. 1995).....22

*Mega Tech Int’l Corp. v. Miller Elec. Mfg. Co.*,  
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7703 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1998).....9

*Meister Seelig & Fein, LLP v. Hornick*,  
2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2623 .....16

*NewSpin Sports, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Arrow Elecs., Inc.*,  
910 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2018) .....9

*Noufrios v. Murat*,  
193 A.D.2d 791 (1993).....19

*O’Dell v. Ginsberg*,  
677 N.Y.S.2d 583 (1998).....18

*Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43602 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2018) .....21

*Pharmatec, Inc. v. Clinical Techs. Assocs., Inc.*,  
1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2530 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 1991) .....14

*Phillips P.R. Core, Inc. v. Tradax Petroleum, Ltd.*,  
782 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1985).....23

*Podlin v. Ghermezian*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75503 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2014).....13

*Primedia Enthusiast Publ’n, Inc. v. Op. & Ashton Int’l Media, Inc.*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16728 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2003).....17

*Rojo v. Deutsche Bank*,  
487 F. App’x 586 (2d Cir. 2012) .....15

*Russell Publ’g Grp., Ltd. v. Brown Printing Co.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166803 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2014) .....11

*Scott v. City of New York Dep’t of Correction*,  
641 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....4, 15

*Southwick Clothing LLC v. GFT (USA) Corp.*,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25336 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2004) .....15

*Spinelli v. NFL*,  
903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018).....14

*Statek Corp. v. Dev. Specialists, Inc. (In re Coudert Bros. LLP)*,  
673 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2012).....8

*Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am. v. CRIIMI MAE Servs. Ltd. P’ship*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101862 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 7, 2007).....21

*Those Certain Interested Underwriters v. Farley Grp.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134148 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 23, 2015) .....22

*Tishman Constr. Corp. v. City of N.Y.*,  
228 A.D.2d 293, 643 N.Y.S.2d 589 (1996) .....6

*Tomlins v. Vill. of Wappinger Falls Zoning Bd. of Appeals*,  
812 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....15

*Torchlight Loan Servs., LLC v. Column Fin., Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105895 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2012) .....19, 21

*U.S. Bank v. DLJ Mtge. Capital, Inc.*,  
No. 2022-01866 (N.Y. Mar. 17, 2022) .....10

*Vitol S.A., Inc. v. Koch Petroleum Grp., LP*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18688 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005) .....23

*Wild Bunch SA v. Vendian Ent., LLC*,  
256 F. Supp. 3d 497 (SDNY 2017).....14

*Wolfson v. Wolfson*,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1485 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2004).....16

*Xerox Corp. v. Graphic Mgmt. Servs.*,  
959 F. Supp. 2d 311 (2013) .....11

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....7

Local Civil Rule 33.3.....15

N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 2-102.....9

N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 2-602.....23

N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 2-605.....23

N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 2-606.....2, 23

N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 2-607 .....2, 23  
N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 2-719 .....10, 22
